

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0211

**In the Matter of Liquidation of
The Home Insurance Company**

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 8 FROM AN
ORDER OF THE MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AS LIQUIDATOR OF
THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY**

CHRISTOPHER R. NICOLOPOULOS,
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
SOLELY AS LIQUIDATOR OF THE
HOME INSURANCE COMPANY

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

J. Christopher Marshall,
NH Bar ID No. 1619
Civil Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650

J. David Leslie
NH Bar ID No. 16859
Eric A. Smith
NH Bar ID No. 16952
Margaret C. Fitzgerald (*pro hac vice*)
Rackemann, Sawyer & Brewster P.C.
160 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-2300

October 26, 2021

The Liquidator requests fifteen minutes of oral argument
before the full court to be presented by J. David Leslie.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | i |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| The Statutory Framework | 1 |
| Background..... | 2 |
| A. Home and Its Liquidation..... | 2 |
| B. The American Foreign Insurance Association and Home | 4 |
| 1. The AFIA Agreement | 5 |
| 2. The Claims Protocol | 6 |
| 3. The Scheme..... | 6 |
| 4. The Zurich Settlement..... | 7 |
| C. The Claim Amendment Deadline Motion Proceedings | 8 |
| D. The Superior Court’s Order and Claim Amendment Deadline..... | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 12 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| II. | THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DISCRETIONARY JUDGMENT THAT THE CLAIM AMENDMENT DEADLINE REFLECTS A REASONABLE BALANCE SHOULD BE SUSTAINED | 13 |
| A. | The Claim Amendment Deadline Protects The Interests Of The Statutorily Preferred Class II Creditors Who Cannot Receive Their Full Possible Distribution Until All Claims Are Determined | 13 |
| B. | The Record Provides An Objective Basis For The Superior Court’s Approval Of The Claim Amendment Deadline | 16 |
| C. | Zurich’s Objections Are Erroneous And Not Supported By The Record | 19 |
| | 1. The <i>Ambassador</i> Decision is Not Relevant | 19 |
| | 2. The Concrete Harm to Class II Creditors of Keeping the Liquidation Open Outweighs the Speculative Value of IBNR and Reinsurance Recoveries | 23 |
| | a. No Party Can Reliably Estimate IBNR | 23 |
| | b. AFIA Reinsurance is No Longer Material to the Estate | 25 |
| D. | The AFIA Agreement, Scheme and the Zurich Settlement Agreement Have No Bearing on the Claim Amendment Deadline | 28 |
| | 1. The AFIA Agreement and Scheme Leave the Determination of Claims to the New Hampshire Liquidation Process | 30 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| 2. The Zurich Settlement Resolved Disputes in Arbitration and Does Not Address General Liquidation Requirements For Claims | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 37 |
| ADDENDUM..... | Liq. Add. 1 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Czumak v. N.H. Div. of Developmental Servs.</i> , 155 N.H. 368 (2007) | 29 |
| <i>Foley v. Wheelock</i> , 157 N.H. 329 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Gonya v. Comm’r, N.H. Ins. Dept.</i> , 153 N.H. 521 (2006) | 15 |
| <i>Hayes v. Connolly</i> , 172 N.H. 102 (2019) | 12 |
| <i>In re Ambassador Ins. Co.</i> , 114 A.3d 492 | passim |
| <i>In re Coronet Ins. Co.</i> , 698 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998) | 14 |
| <i>In re Liquidation of Am. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 747 N.E.2d 1215 (Mass. 2001) | 24 |
| <i>In re Liquidations of Reserve Ins. Co.</i> , 524 N.E.2d 538 (Ill. 1988) | 14 |
| <i>In the Matter of Liquidation of Home Ins. Co.</i> , 158 N.H. 677 (2009) | 6 |
| <i>In the Matter of Liquidation of Home Ins. Co.</i> , 154 N.H. 472 (2006) | passim |
| <i>In the Matter of Liquidation of Home Ins. Co.</i> , 166 N.H. 84 (2014) | 13, 29, 31 |
| <i>Poland v. Twomey</i> , 156 N.H. 412 (2007) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Lambert</i> , 147 N.H. 295 (2001) | 12 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------|-----------|
| RSA 402-C | 1, 14 |
| RSA 402-C:1 | 14, 34 |
| RSA 402-C:21 | 1 |
| RSA 402-C:25 | 1, 12, 29 |
| RSA 402-C:26 | 2 |

| | |
|--------------------|--------|
| RSA 402-C:29 | 15 |
| RSA 402-C:37 | 2 |
| RSA 402-C:39 | 2 |
| RSA 402-C:40 | 16 |
| RSA 402-C:44 | passim |
| RSA 402-C:46 | passim |
| RSA 402-C:48 | 2, 28 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Modern Reinsurance Law & Practice</i> § 1:03 | 21, 23, 24 |
